

**For Date: 06/01/2022 - Wednesday****Call Number      Time      Call Reason**

**22-16203      0125      PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 456 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-544-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RIVERA, CLISANTO J  
 Address: 172 SARGEANT ST Apt. #4R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 23  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-545-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SALDANA, JESSICA  
 Address: 283 BEECH ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 42  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-16215      0526      STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 456 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-546-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SANTIAGO-GONZALEZ, LUIS DAVID  
 Address: 100 HAMPSHIRE ST Apt. #2B HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000297  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2198CR001503  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000331

**For Date: 06/02/2022 - Thursday**

**22-16332      0153      STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 129 SARGEANT ST @ 415 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-547-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CARABALLO-CRUZ, OSMO R  
 Address: 365 APPLETON ST Apt. #4L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 46  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR006198

**22-16341      0642      DRUG ACTIVITY**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 909] MORGAN SCHOOL - 587 S SUMMER ST  
 Refer To Incident: [22-2535-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-548-AR](#)  
 Arrest: THERIAULT, EMILY  
 Address: 67 COLUMBUS ST AGAWAM, MA  
 Age: 25  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**22-16442      1746      GUN CALL**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2825] KEYS FOODS MARKETPLACE - 13 CABOT ST  
 Refer To Incident: [22-2551-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-549-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CRUZ, NELSON  
 Address: 25 YOERG CIR HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10 (m)  
 ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10 (h) (1)  
 DANGEROUS WEAPON, CARRY  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE CAPACITY c140 §131L(a) & (b)

**For Date: 06/05/2022 - Sunday**

**22-16731      1202      WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: 528 PLEASANT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-552-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SEMEDO, AMANDA M  
 Address: 528 PLEASANT ST Apt. #2 HOLYOKE, MA

Age: 37  
Charges: SEX OFFENDER FAIL TO REGISTER

**22-16766 1906 ACCIDENT**

Location/Address: 1693 NORTHAMPTON ST @ 11 BELVIDERE AVE  
Refer To Arrest: [22-554-AR](#)  
Arrest: FLORES, JED  
Address: 115 ASHLEY AVE Apt. #E WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: MOTOR VEH HOMICIDE OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% & NEGLIGENT  
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9  
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J  
ALCOHOL IN MV, POSSESS OPEN CONTAINER OF \* c90 §24I  
Refer To Accident: [22-708-AC](#)

**For Date: 06/06/2022 - Monday****22-16846 1520 SHOTS FIRED**

Location/Address: 729 HIGH ST Apt. #5L  
Refer To Incident: [22-2632-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-555-AR](#)  
Arrest: MEDINA, LUIS B  
Address: 179 BEECH ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2217CR000261  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001063  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2145CR000264  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2045CR001086  
FIREARM, DISCHARGE WITHIN 500 FT OF BLDG  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-556-AR](#)  
Arrest: MAGNANI, VINCENT  
Address: 31 FRANKLIN ST Apt. #1F HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-557-AR](#)  
Arrest: ISAAC, HARRYS J  
Address: 534 SOUTH ST Apt. #4R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)

**For Date: 06/07/2022 - Tuesday****22-16927 0352 loitering**

Location/Address: 173 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-558-AR](#)  
Arrest: DIAZ, JOSHUA A  
Address: S BRIDGE ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-16931 0530 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 3271] DOMINO'S - 341 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-559-AR](#)  
Arrest: ASSELIN, DYLAN CAMERON  
Address: 7 BUTLER ST Apt. #2ND WESTFIELD, MA

Age: 23  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2244CR000517  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2144CR000677  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2144CR000676

**22-16991 1656 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 345 APPLETON ST @ 180 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-560-AR](#)  
Arrest: DANSEREAU, STEPHANIE L  
Address: 199 HIGH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1618CR006853

**22-17001 1919 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 3266] PRIDE GAS STATION - 1553 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-561-AR](#)  
Arrest: NOVACK, DONALD  
Address: 1515 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #212 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 52  
Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT# 2036CR656

**For Date: 06/08/2022 - Wednesday**

**22-17022 0031 ACCIDENT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 3597] 86 BROOK ST - 86 BROOK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-562-AR](#)  
Arrest: FIGUEROA, DIMITRIUS  
Address: 9 COLUMBIA ST Apt. #RIGHT HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 23  
Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1)(a)(1)  
LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 §24(2)(a)  
ALCOHOL IN MV, POSSESS OPEN CONTAINER OF \* c90 §24I  
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10  
Refer To Accident: [22-718-AC](#)

**22-17041 0517 ASSIST HMC**  
Location/Address: [HOY 619] HOLYOKE HOSPITAL - 575 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-563-AR](#)  
Arrest: SIERRA, FRANJOLLY  
Address: 17 HIGHLAND AVE Apt. #B3 WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 39  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

**22-17051 0925 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 43 E COURT  
Refer To Arrest: [22-564-AR](#)  
Arrest: WINIARSKI, ALLIE  
Address: 8 MARTIN ST ENFIELD, CT  
Age: 19  
Charges: HARASSMENT PREVENTION ORDER, VIOLATE c258E §9

**22-17053 0943 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 869] MCDONALDS - 285 MAPLE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-565-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, XAVIER  
Address: 11 W GLEN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9  
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J

**22-17117 1719 DRUG ACTIVITY**  
Location/Address: [HOY 3958] 72 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-566-AR](#)  
Arrest: VALDES, LUIS  
Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2223CR000162

WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR006685  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-17137 1941 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 69 SARGEANT ST @ 463 MAIN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-567-AR](#)  
Arrest: BAEZ, MICHAEL HORACIO  
Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000773  
Refer To Arrest: [22-568-AR](#)  
Arrest: CABALLERO, DELIA M  
Address: STREETS HOMELESS, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000211

**For Date: 06/09/2022 - Thursday**

**22-17161 0204 LICENSE PLATE**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2818] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-569-AR](#)  
Arrest: KENNEDY, COREY R  
Address: 170 MAIN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2262CR001277  
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

**22-17163 0246 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 57 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 273 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-570-AR](#)  
Arrest: MORALES, DANIEL  
Address: 13 OLIVINE ST Apt. #A CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000545

**22-17169 0358 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 173 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-571-AR](#)  
Arrest: FELICIANO, JOSE A JR  
Address: 577 PLEASANT ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-17219 1436 UNWANTED GUEST**  
Location/Address: 33 JAMES ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-572-AR](#)  
Arrest: DYKES, ANTHONY  
Address: 21 BERNARD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 46  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000764

**22-17224 1612 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 164 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-573-AR](#)  
Arrest: CAUDLE, CALENDULA  
Address: 559 S CANAL ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 45  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2217CR000363

**For Date: 06/10/2022 - Friday**

**22-17376 1630 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 350] DILLON'S PACKAGE STORE - 589 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-577-AR](#)  
Arrest: CRABTREE, RYCK  
Address: 20 EASTHAMPTON RD Apt. #B10 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000271  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000459

**22-17387 1740 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 177 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-578-AR](#)  
Arrest: LLOYD, TREMAYNE M  
Address: 160 GARNET ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-17393 1908 FOOT PURSUIT**  
Location/Address: 759 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Incident: [22-2703-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-579-AR](#)  
Arrest: MIRZAY, AHMAD FAREED  
Address: 62 MAIN ST WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**For Date: 06/11/2022 - Saturday**

**22-17435 0152 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1062] EKKO Bar & Lounge - 268 RACE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-581-AR](#)  
Arrest: ROMAN, TASHIRA  
Address: 70 GLENWOOD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: A&B c265 §13A(a)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-582-AR](#)  
Arrest: FIGUEROA, LOURDES  
Address: 127 STAFFORD RD MONSON, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: A&B c265 §13A(a)

**22-17502 1426 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-583-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANTIAGO, ROBERTO SR  
Address: 286 PINE ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 47  
Charges: FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT  
APPREHENSION WARRANT# W596714916

**22-17523 1657 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: ST KOLBE DR  
Refer To Arrest: [22-584-AR](#)  
Arrest: FONTANEZ, RICARDO E  
Address: 17 HEBRON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 35  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2220CR001167  
INDECENT EXPOSURE  
Refer To Arrest: [22-585-AR](#)  
Arrest: ROLON, JONATHAN  
Address: 16 GERARD WAY HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR000802

**22-17527 1710 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 213 ELM ST @ 141 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-586-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANTOS, MARC ANTHONY  
Address: 7 ADAMS ST Apt. #4 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**22-17536 1806 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2281] ORTIZ, MOISES - 348 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-587-AR](#)  
Arrest: LAVRECHUK, STEPAN  
Address: 9 MOORELAND ST FEEDING HILLS, MA  
Age: 30

Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23

**For Date: 06/12/2022 - Sunday**

**22-17615 1313 THREATS**  
Location/Address: 18 DAVIS ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-588-AR](#)  
Arrest: FLEURY, HEATHER M  
Address: 105 HIGH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 \$16A  
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
RESIST ARREST c268 \$32B  
THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 \$2

**22-17643 2032 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 275 ELM ST @ 87 HAMPSHIRE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-589-AR](#)  
Arrest: MANGUAL, CHRISTIAN  
Address: 93 HITCHCOCK ST Apt. #1ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10  
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$24(2)(a)  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 \$9  
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J  
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION ATTACH TO CONCEAL ID  
USE MV WITHOUT AUTHORITY c90 \$24(2)(a)

**For Date: 06/13/2022 - Monday**

**22-17665 0124 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 91 MAPLE ST @ 179 LYMAN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-590-AR](#)  
Arrest: DIAZ, JOSE  
Address: 137 ORLEANS ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 60  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10

**22-17703 0702 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-591-AR](#)  
Arrest: ANDERSON, ERIC ANDREW  
Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX  
Age: 38  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 \$30A

**22-17717 0940 FOLLOW UP**  
Location/Address: 1451 DWIGHT ST Apt. #3L  
Refer To Arrest: [22-592-AR](#)  
Arrest: OCHOA ALVARADO, GABRIEL  
Address: 1451 DWIGHT ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 21  
Charges: FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT

**22-17784 1710 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 265 LYMAN ST @ 54 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-593-AR](#)  
Arrest: ECHEVARRIA, ALEX  
Address: 582 PLEASANT ST Apt. #4E HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 43  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2198CR001309  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**22-17792 1734 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-594-AR](#)  
Arrest: JIMENEZ, ISREAL O  
Address: 12 LEARY AVE CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 23

Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001048  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**22-17813 2020 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: REAR - 759 DWIGHT ST

Refer To Arrest: [22-595-AR](#)

Arrest: MALAVE-RAMOS, JOSE  
Address: 41 MOSHER ST Apt. #5L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 39  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

Refer To Arrest: [22-596-AR](#)

Arrest: ANDUJAR, LUIS  
Address: 68 PIEDMONT ST Apt. #1 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 19  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

Refer To Arrest: [22-597-AR](#)

Arrest: LEFEBVRE, RYAN  
Address: 69 LATHROP ST SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**For Date: 06/14/2022 - Tuesday**

**22-17847 0207 ACCIDENT**

Location/Address: 4 ADAMS ST @ 572 S CANAL ST

Refer To Incident: [22-2785-OF](#)

Refer To Arrest: [22-601-AR](#)

Arrest: SANTIAGO, LUIS O  
Address: 558 S SUMMER ST Apt. #1FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2141CR000014

DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

Refer To Accident: [22-755-AC](#)

**22-17948 1731 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 408] FAMILY DOLLAR - 555 HIGH ST

Refer To Arrest: [22-602-AR](#)

Arrest: CRABTREE, RYCK  
Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX  
Age: 31

Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000459  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000271

**22-17958 1814 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: 131 SARGEANT ST

Refer To Arrest: [22-603-AR](#)

Arrest: VELAZQUEZ, ALEXANDER  
Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX  
Age: 26  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000388

**22-17969 1925 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 4404] 43 MOSHER ST - 43 MOSHER ST

Refer To Arrest: [22-604-AR](#)

Arrest: RODRIGUEZ-TEJADA, GEURI  
Address: 41 MOSHER ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25

Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR001472  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001357

**For Date: 06/15/2022 - Wednesday**

**22-18038 0954 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: 1871 NORTHAMPTON ST @ 1 CORSER ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-605-AR](#)  
Arrest: LEON, ANTONIO C  
Address: 80 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #B CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: A&B c265 §13A(a)  
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

**22-18091 1417 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: [HOY 719] JC PENNEY - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-606-AR](#)  
Arrest: ROSARIO, ROQUE  
Address: 475 MAPLE ST Apt. #609 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 52  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING \$250+ BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
Refer To Arrest: [22-607-AR](#)  
Arrest: LOPEZ-SOTO, JORGE  
Address: 389 TOKENEKE RD HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 48  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10

**22-18138 2214 WARRANT**

Location/Address: 286 PINE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-608-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANTIAGO, MELVIN JR  
Address: 286 PINE ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#2179CR00593

**22-18139 2232 UNWANTED GUEST**

Location/Address: 69 SUFFOLK ST Apt. #1ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-609-AR](#)  
Arrest: DUARTE, MOLAVEN  
Address: 238 LYMAN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: A&B ON POLICE OFFICER c265 §13D  
A&B ON POLICE OFFICER c265 §13D  
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B

**For Date: 06/16/2022 - Thursday**

**22-18172 0239 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: [HOY 2953] HOLYOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY - 250 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-610-AR](#)  
Arrest: ACCOMANDO, SUSAN M  
Address: 249 W FRANKLIN ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 44  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2045CR000179  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2045CR000079  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1945CR001473  
TRESPASS c266 §120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**22-18190 1030 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 180 WHITING FARMS RD @ 1 FARNUM DR  
Refer To Arrest: [22-611-AR](#)  
Arrest: ERIKSEN, SOLVEIG  
Address: 7 LITTLE AVE HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 35  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2143CR001800

**22-18191 1050 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 180 WHITING FARMS RD @ 1 FARNUM DR  
Refer To Arrest: [22-612-AR](#)  
Arrest: QUINONES, FRANKIE S  
Address: 314 ELM ST Apt. #204 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR001597



WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1817CR002262  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 1617CR003350

**22-18269 2042 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2422] MAMBO CAFE - 497 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-615-AR](#)  
Arrest: DEJESUS, ISRAEL A  
Address: 3 LAUREL ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 55  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR002303

**For Date: 06/17/2022 - Friday**

**22-18299 0601 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 3519] 106 LINDEN ST - 106 LINDEN ST Apt. #3F  
Refer To Arrest: [22-616-AR](#)  
Arrest: BRUNO, MICHAEL  
Address: 106 LINDEN ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 §18B  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE-CAPACITY NEAR MINOR  
RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT OF CHILD c265 §13L  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
Refer To Arrest: [22-617-AR](#)  
Arrest: REEDER, RANDY  
Address: 106 LINDEN ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE-CAPACITY NEAR MINOR  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)

**22-18336 1254 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 200 CHESTNUT ST @ 103 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-618-AR](#)  
Arrest: TORRES, CARLOS AXEL  
Address: 105 ELM ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 30  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2098CR000706  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2217CR000232  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000429  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2017CR000034  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1917CR002741

**For Date: 06/18/2022 - Saturday**

**22-18476 1434 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-621-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SAUNDERS, RICHARD  
 Address: 84 HARRIS ST GRANBY, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2198CR000588  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**For Date: 06/19/2022 - Sunday**

**22-18567 0206 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
 Location/Address: 639 MAIN ST @ 621 S CANAL ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-622-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CABALLERO, MIGUEL JAVIER  
 Address: 1037 DWIGHT ST Apt. #5R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

**22-18577 0426 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 143 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-623-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FORD, SUSAN  
 Address: 9 ARLINGTON ST EASTHAMPTON, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2245CR000360

**22-18579 0438 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 143 MAPLE ST

**22-18628 1625 ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1589] 4 LOCUST ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-625-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ALVAREZ, CHRISTIAN JR  
 Address: 332 MAPLE ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 25  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT OF CHILD c265 §13L  
 Refer To Accident: [22-802-AC](#)

**22-18649 2237 ASSAULT**  
 Location/Address: 575 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-626-AR](#)  
 Arrest: CORNWELL, TREY  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 30  
 Charges: LEWDNESS, OPEN AND GROSS c272 §16  
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 ASSAULT c265 §13A(a)

**For Date: 06/20/2022 - Monday**

**22-18718 1230 M/V-- FAILURE TO STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2819] MT MARIE CONDOS - 32 LOWER WESTFIELD RD  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-628-AR](#)  
 Arrest: KRASIN, SEAN MICHAEL JR  
 Address: 122 KING ST Apt. #2ND SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127  
 ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15B(b)  
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)  
 RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT OF CHILD c265 §13L  
 WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#W054443114  
 FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)

AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h) (1)  
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 \$10(m)  
 FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE CAPACITY c140 \$131L(a)&(b)  
 ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
 FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS LGE CAPACITY

**22-18742 1430 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 18 LINDEN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-629-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SENUTA, JAMES PHILIP  
 Address: UNKNOWN AMHERST, MA  
 Age: 54  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-18747 1446 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2817] HOLYOKE TRANSPORTATION CENTER - 206 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-630-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MCKINNON, LEANN  
 Address: 639 BRITTON ST CHICOPEE, MA  
 Age: 24  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-18752 1457 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1771] HOLYOKE JUVENILE COURT - 121 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-631-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LOGGINS, SAMANTHA  
 Address: HOMELESS WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-18754 1507 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 128 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-632-AR](#)  
 Arrest: THERRIEN, CRYSTAL  
 Address: 110 WILMONT ST Apt. #1R SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 43  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2244CR000174  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2244CR000385  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-18755 1523 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 241 ELM ST @ 184 CABOT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-633-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FOURNIER, DANIEL  
 Address: 371 COOLEY ST Apt. #1ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 36  
 Charges: STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 \$9  
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**22-18761 1605 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 201 PINE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-634-AR](#)  
 Arrest: EATON, ANDREW  
 Address: 270 OLD GILBERTVILLE WARE, MA  
 Age: 37  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-18763 1635 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
 Location/Address: 177 SARGEANT ST @ 322 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Incident: [22-2913-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-635-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MAWSON, JERYN E  
 Address: 5 FAILLE AVE Apt. #4 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001148

**22-18781 1905 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 136 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-636-AR](#)  
Arrest: VLASYUK, PHILIP  
Address: 20 WILLIAM ST WESTFIELD, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120

**For Date: 06/21/2022 - Tuesday**

**22-18806 0128 B & E IN PROGRESS**

Location/Address: 7 CENTER ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-637-AR](#)  
Arrest: JUSINO, KEVIN M  
Address: 427 S ELM ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: B&E FOR MISDEMEANOR c266 \$16A  
STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 \$25

**22-18848 1052 UNWANTED GUEST**

Location/Address: 374 MAPLE ST Apt. #1  
Refer To Arrest: [22-638-AR](#)  
Arrest: LAROSE, STUART A  
Address: 374 MAPLE ST Apt. #1 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2117CR000682

**22-18875 1312 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 241 PINE ST @ 217 CABOT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-640-AR](#)  
Arrest: SHEA, MATTHEW H  
Address: 33 NORMAN TER Apt. #70 FEEDING HILLS, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34  
STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 \$9

**22-18886 1348 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 60 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-641-AR](#)  
Arrest: SWIFT, JASON EDWARD  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**22-18887 1349 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 47 WALNUT ST @ 229 LYMAN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-642-AR](#)  
Arrest: HARVEY, AJA  
Address: 36 ST KOLBE DR Apt. #D HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34  
TRESPASS c266 \$120

**22-18897 1448 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 1771] HOLYOKE JUVENILE COURT - 121 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-643-AR](#)  
Arrest: LAKOTA, TIMOTHY RAYMOND  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* EASTHAMPTON, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

**22-18922 1655 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: 131 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-644-AR](#)  
Arrest: NIEVES, LUIS M  
Address: 663 HIGH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 41

Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 TRESPASS c266 §120

**For Date: 06/22/2022 - Wednesday**

**22-18978 0022 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2953] HOLYOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY - 250 CHESTNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-645-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MULVANEY, MICHAEL R  
 Address: 58 ASHLEY RD Apt. #1 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**22-19035 1107 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: 171 SARGEANT ST Apt. #2F  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-646-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MONSERRATE, JADELIZ  
 Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 19  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-647-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LOPEZ-NIEVES, LUIS  
 Address: 551 S BRIDGE ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-648-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ-CARINO, ANGEL L  
 Address: 54 BYERS ST Apt. #1R SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 27  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-649-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BRITO, ANDREW  
 Address: 108 CHAPIN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 27  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
 TRESPASS c266 §120  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
 FIREARM UNATTENDED  
 FIREARM IN VEHICLE, LARGE CAPACITY  
 FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE CAPACITY c140 §131L(a)&(b)  
 ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS  
 FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)

**22-19095 1822 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [22-650-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SCOTT, ADAM F  
 Address: 56 MATTHEWS RD SOUTH DEERFIELD, MA  
 Age: 37  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 TRESPASS c266 §120

**For Date: 06/23/2022 - Thursday**

**22-19195 1428 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 53 CABOT ST @ 530 S EAST ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-652-AR](#)  
Arrest: PEREZ, RAFAEL  
Address: 365 APPLETON ST Apt. #1LR HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**22-1917 1431 STREET STOP**  
Location: [HOY 2858] WILLIMANSETT BRIDGE PROJECT  
Refer To Arrest: [22-651-AR](#)  
Arrest: WHEELER, AMANDA  
Address: 60 LOWER WESTFIELD RD HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2145CR000645  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2098CR000973

**22-19210 1534 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 182 APPLETON ST @ 171 RACE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-653-AR](#)  
Arrest: SORBI, ROBERT J  
Address: 15 CLINTON AVE Apt. #1FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001976

**22-19219 1603 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 3266] PRIDE GAS STATION - 1553 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-654-AR](#)  
Arrest: PHELPS, JARED M  
Address: 198 MAIN ST HAYDENVILLE, MA  
Age: 42  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**22-19237 1741 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 95 CABOT ST @ 321 RACE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-655-AR](#)  
Arrest: REYES-MEDINA, ISABEL  
Address: 75 ELM ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR005266

**For Date: 06/24/2022 - Friday**

**22-19277 0136 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 103 ESSEX ST @ 200 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-656-AR](#)  
Arrest: BONILLA, ISRAEL  
Address: 416 PLEASANT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2270CR000169  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2270CR000082  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2229CR000255  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2227CR000311

**22-19345 1627 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: 771 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-657-AR](#)  
Arrest: CARRION, ROBERT M  
Address: 101 FARNUM DR HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
TRESPASS c266 §120  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
Refer To Arrest: [22-658-AR](#)  
Arrest: NIELSEN, CHRISTOPHER  
Address: 9 KANIA ST EASTHAMPTON, MA  
Age: 27  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**For Date: 06/25/2022 - Saturday****22-19425 0414 AMBULANCE**

Location/Address: 532 PLEASANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-660-AR](#)  
Juvenile Arrest  
Age: 16  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
POLICE OFFICER, INTERFERE WITH (Common Law)  
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
A&B ON POLICE OFFICER c265 §13D

**22-19460 1357 ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES**

Location/Address: 208 SARGEANT ST @ 79 SYCAMORE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-661-AR](#)  
Arrest: PAGAN, JASSENY  
Address: 117 SPEAR RD SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9  
UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10  
Refer To Accident: [22-806-AC](#)

**22-19514 2355 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 2953] HOLYOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY - 250 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-663-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, MALVIN G  
Address: 130 BYERS ST Apt. #103 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 42  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR005760  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR008820  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR005860

**For Date: 06/26/2022 - Sunday****22-19526 0120 SUSPICIOUS PERSON**

Location/Address: JIBARITOS - 252 MAPLE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-664-AR](#)  
Arrest: LLOYD, TREMAYNE M  
Address: 160 GARNET ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2217CR000796  
Refer To Arrest: [22-665-AR](#)  
Arrest: VELAZQUEZ, ALEXANDER  
Address: 10 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #2607 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1920CR001513  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2220CR000214

**22-19568 1152 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: [HOY 3097] HOLYOKE CROSSING - HOLYOKE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-667-AR](#)  
Arrest: CABEY, WILLIAM  
Address: 241 ST JAMES BLVD Apt. #2FL SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 31  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT  
Refer To Arrest: [22-668-AR](#)  
Arrest: FLECHA, DAVID  
Address: 82 FRESNO ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2262CR001850

**22-19595 1852 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: 527 SOUTH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-670-AR](#)  
Arrest: GONZALEZ, RAFAEL  
Address: 448 MAPLE ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 43

Charges: ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15B(b)  
DANGEROUS WEAPON, CARRY  
FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h) (1)  
A&B c265 \$13A(a)  
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
RESIST ARREST c268 \$32B

**For Date: 06/27/2022 - Monday**

**22-19695 1700 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 39 LOWER WESTFIELD RD @ 50 HOLY FAMILY RD  
Refer To Arrest: [22-671-AR](#)  
Arrest: PAGAN SKERRETT, BRYAN  
Address: 129 MASSASOIT ST Apt. #2FL SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 30  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR001621

**For Date: 06/28/2022 - Tuesday**

**22-19760 0605 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 451 MAIN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-672-AR](#)  
Arrest: PEREZ, JANSY  
Address: 451 MAIN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT DOCKET# SDNY22CRIM341

**For Date: 06/29/2022 - Wednesday**

**22-20037 1707 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 553 NORTHAMPTON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-673-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA RODRIGUEZ, VLADIMIR  
Address: 671 NORTHAMPTON ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10

**For Date: 06/30/2022 - Thursday**

**22-20075 0050 DRUG ACTIVITY**  
Location/Address: 328 MAPLE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-675-AR](#)  
Arrest: CONTRERAS-TORRES, LUIS ANGEL  
Address: STREETS HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT (CT 20210726-2747)

**22-20181 1837 ASSIST/PUBLIC**  
Location/Address: 53 CABOT ST @ 530 S EAST ST  
Refer To Arrest: [22-677-AR](#)  
Arrest: LAUZIER, CASEY JOSEPH  
Address: 9388 SPRINGFIELD ST Apt. #12 FEEDING HILLS, MA  
Age: 47  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2145CR001128  
Refer To Accident: [22-829-AC](#)